Initial Public Offer 62,60,400 ₹10 + ₹103 SP 6,26,04,000 25th March, 2025
Closing Balance (31st March 2025) 2,49,19,403 --- 24,91,94,030 ---

C. 16% Redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures [NCDs]

During the financial year 2024–25, the Company issued 16% redeemable Non-Convertible Debentures (NCDs) 
amounting to ₹8,40,00,000 (Rupees Eight Crore Forty Lakhs) through the allotment of 8,40,000 NCDs of ₹100 each, 
structured across two distinct series.

Series Tranche No. of NCDs Face Value (₹) Total Amount (₹) Date of allotment
Series-1 Private 
Placement

— 3,35,000 100 3,35,00,000 3rd  September 2024

Series-2 Private

[...]

ments) Regulations, 2015 and therefore the Company has not provided a separate report on Corporate Governance, 
although few of the information are provided in this report under relevant heading.

35. CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY:

During the financial year ended March 31, 2025, the Company incurred CSR contribution of ` 4,78,802/- (Rupees Four 
Lakhs Seventy-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Two Only). The CSR initiatives of the Company were undertaken in  the 
area of Promoting Education Activity, Education & Literacy, Welfare and Eradicating hunger, poverty.

Further, the information pursuant to Section 134(3)(O) of the Companies Act, 2013 and Rule 9 of the Companies (Cor-

[...]

17th July, 2025 PEER REVIEW CERTIFICATE NO:- 6049/2024
Place: Ahmedabad  UDIN NO: A037340G000814413

ANNEXURE - F

ANNUAL REPORT ON CORPORATE SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITY

1. Brief outline on CSR Policy of the Company: During the financial year ended March 31, 2025, the Company incurred CSR 
contribution of ` 4,78,802/- (Rupees Four Lakhs Seventy-Eight Thousand Eight Hundred Two Only). The CSR initiatives of 
the Company were under the area of Promoting Education Activity, Education & Literacy, Health & Family Welfare and 
Eradicating hunger, poverty.

2.  Composition of CSR Committee:

Sl. 
No.

Name of Director Designation / Nature of